

Nos. 21-378, 21-380

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HALLAND, ET AL.

Respondents.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

DEB HAALAND, ET AL.

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF
OHIO SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th
Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
ZACHERY KELLER
SYLVIA MAY DAVIS
Deputy Solicitors General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Indian Child Welfare Act reshapes child-custody proceedings, often changing lives in the process.	4
II. The Court should accept this case to clarify the scope of Congress’s power over Native American affairs.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016).....	10
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	1, 17
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016).....	2, 9
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Armell</i> , 194 Ill. App. 3d 31 (Ill. Ct. App. 1990).....	8
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011).....	10
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	12
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000)	11

<i>In re C.J.</i> , 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio Ct. App. 2018).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	22
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	19
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	21
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	15
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	1, 3, 13, 16
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 391 N.E.2d 1034 (Ohio 1979)	4, 7
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994)	11
<i>D.S. v. Cnty. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 577 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 1991)	11
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Committee v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977)	14
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. J.M.</i> , 266 Ore. App. 453 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>Diego K. v. Alaska</i> , 411 P.3d 622 (Alaska 2018).....	10

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	12
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	15
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	15
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	14
<i>In re L.D.</i> , 391 Mont. 33 (Mont. 2018)	10
<i>Michelle M. v. Dep't of Child Safety</i> , 243 Ariz. 64 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017)	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	16
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	3, 12
<i>In re N.S.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 96 (S.D. 1991)	11

<i>Nebraska v. David H.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 668 (Neb. Ct. App. 2014).....	10
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12, 20, 21
<i>R.P. v. L.A. Cnty. Dep’t of Child. & Fam. Servs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017)	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	14
<i>In re Robert</i> , No. 95-2, 1995 Ohio App. LEXIS 6084 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 26, 1995).....	11
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> , 241 Ariz. 419 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017).....	10
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	10
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	1, 4, 12
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	12, 13, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	20
<i>In re Welfare of the Children of: S.R.K.</i> , 911 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. 2018)	10
<i>In re Zylena R. v. Elise M.</i> , 825 N.W.2d 173 (Neb. 2012)	10
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, §8	3, 16, 17, 19
U.S. Const. art. II, §2.....	21
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3.....	3, 21
25 C.F.R. §23.107	5
80 Fed. Reg. 10146 (Feb. 25, 2015)	5
25 U.S.C. §1901.....	11, 16
25 U.S.C. §1903.....	5
25 U.S.C. §1911.....	5
25 U.S.C. §1912.....	5, 6
25 U.S.C. §1915.....	1, 5
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX.....	18

Gila River Const. art. III, §1 (1960)	7
Gila River Const. art. III, §3 (1960)	7
Ohio Rev. Code §2151.414	4
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.4	1
Other Authorities	
Charlotte Alter, <i>Inside the Agonizing Custody Fight Over Six-Year-Old Lexi</i> , Time (Mar. 28, 2016)	9
Clint Bolick, <i>The Wrongs We Are Doing Native American Children</i> , Newsweek (Nov. 2, 2015)	10
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law §11.01	2, 6
<i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. (June 2020).....	2, 4, 5
George F. Will, <i>The blood-stained Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 2, 2015).....	2, 10
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015)	20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)	11

J. Story, Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence §§1339–41 (2d ed. 1839).....	4
Julia H. McLaughlin, <i>The Fundamental Truth About Best Interests</i> , 54 St. Louis L.J. 113 (2009)	4
Kathryn E. Fort & Adrian T. Smith, <i>Indian Child Welfare Act Annual Case Law Update and Commentary</i> , 7 American Indian L.J. 21 (2019)	10
Lorianne Updike Toler, <i>The Missing Indian Affairs Clause</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (2021)	18, 19
Matthew L.M. Fletcher, <i>The Supreme Court and Federal Indian Policy</i> , 85 Neb. L. Rev. 121 (2006)	16
Nolan Clay & Randy Ellis, <i>U.S. law pushed boy home before he died Tribal statute advocates reunifying split families</i> , <i>The Oklahoman</i> (Oct. 4, 2007).....	10
Robert G. Natelson & David Kopel, <i>Commerce in the Commerce Clause: A response to Jack Balkin</i> , 109 Mich. L. Rev. First Impressions 55 (2010).....	17
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denver U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
